SGS Baseefa Limited
Rockhead Business Park
Staden lane, Buxton, Derbyshire
SK17 9RZ
United Kingdom
      ANNEX to IECEx BAS 14.0124X                Issue No. 0                  Date: 2014/11/13
Page 1 of 2
MTL4851 & MTL4852 HART Multiplexer System
The MTL4851 & MTL4852 HART Multiplexer System can be one of two different configurations dependent on
the backplanes used.
The configurations are as follows: -
Configuration 1:
A MTL4851 Master HART Multiplexer Module and up to three MTL4852 Slave HART Multiplexer Modules can
be mounted on a HMM64 Master Backplane providing monitoring for up to 64 ‘Smart’ 4/20mA HART Field
devices. To expand the system, up to three HMS64 Slave Backplanes can be connected to the HMM64
Backplane in a ‘daisy chain’ configuration, each with up to four MTL4852 Slave Modules fitted. This increases
the system monitoring capacity to up to 256 ‘Smart’ 4/20mA HART Field devices.
The System Power Supply, RS485 and Alarm Monitoring external connections are made via terminals on the
HMM64 Master Backplane. The external connections to the ‘Smart’ 4/20mA HART Field devices are made via
separately certified HART Connection Units, such as the HCU16-xxx HART Connection Units which plug into
the HMM64 & HMS64 Backplanes via secured plug and socket connectors P1, P2, P3 & P4.
Configuration 2:
A MTL4851 Master HART Multiplexer Module mounted on the HTP-SC16M-xxx HART Master Multiplexer
Backplane provides monitoring for up to 16 ‘Smart’ 4/20mA HART Field devices. To expand the system, up to
four HTP-SC16S-xxx HART Slave Multiplexer Backplanes, each with a MTL4852 Slave HART Multiplexer
Module fitted can be connected in a ‘daisy chain’ configuration. This increases the system monitoring capacity
to up to 80 ‘Smart’ 4/20mA HART Field devices.
The System Power Supply, RS485 and Alarm Monitoring external connections are made via terminals on the
HTP-SC16M-xxx HART Master Multiplexer Backplane. The external connections to the ‘Smart’ 4/20mA HART
Field devices are made via Field & System screw terminals on the HTP-SC16M-xxx Master and HTP-SC16S-
xxx Slave Backplanes.
The HTP-SC16M-xxx HART Master and HTP-SC16S-xxx Slave Multiplexer Backplanes are available with
either none, series or parallel connected termination resistors fitted to the ‘Smart’ 4/20mA HART Field devices
connections. The configuration is defined by the code at the end of the model number. The following variants
of backplane can be used in the system configuration: -
HTP-SC16M Master Multiplexer Backplane with no Termination Resistors fitted
HTP-SC16M-S240 Master Multiplexer Backplane with 240Ω series Termination Resistors fitted
HTP-SC16M-P250 Master Multiplexer Backplane with 250Ω parallel Termination Resistors fitted
HTP-SC16S Slave Multiplexer Backplane with no Termination Resistors fitted
HTP-SC16S-S240 Slave Multiplexer Backplane with 240Ω series Termination Resistors fitted
HTP-SC16S-P250 Slave Multiplexer Backplane with 250Ω parallel Termination Resistors fitted
The various configurations of the equipment have the following input parameters: -
Input Parameters:
Power Connector Terminals: 1, 2 & 0V (Master Backplanes only)
Maximum Working Voltage = 35V d.c.
SGS Baseefa Limited
Rockhead Business Park
Staden lane, Buxton, Derbyshire
SK17 9RZ
United Kingdom
      ANNEX to IECEx BAS 14.0124X                Issue No. 0                  Date: 2014/11/13
Page 2 of 2
Alarm Output Terminals: OUT & 0V (Master Backplanes only)
Maximum Working Voltage = 35V d.c.
Maximum Input current = 10mA
RS485 Terminals A, B & C (Master Backplanes only)
RS485 Communications between the backplane and the Control / Safety System made using RS485
communication protocol.
HART Connection Unit Connectors P1, P2, P3 & P4 (HMM64 & HMS64 Backplanes only)
Plug and Socket Connectors P1, P2, P3 & P4 designed for connection to a suitably certified HART
Connection Unit (e.g. HCU16-xxx HART Connection Unit) which provide external connection facilities for the
individual field devices connected to the system.
Field Device Connection Terminals SYSTEM & FIELD Terminals 1A & 1B to 16A & 16B (HTP-SC16M-xxx &
HTP-SC16S-xxx Backplanes only)
These terminals provide connection for up to sixteen individual 4/20mA HART Field devices.